## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A DONATION TO THE LEIGHTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LEGO LEAGUE CHALLENGE TEAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,000.00, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

- **WHEREAS**, Leighton Elementary School in Aurora has a Lego League Challenge Team named the "Positive Protons" that is comprised of City of Aurora and City of Reminderville students, and
- **WHEREAS,** the Positive Protons won the Ohio Championship and have been selected to represent Ohio at the Lego World Festival in Houston, Texas, and
- **WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council wish to provide a contribution towards the costs of travel and lodging; therefore,
- **NOW BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:
- **SECTION 1:** That the Finance Director is hereby directed and authorized to make a donation in the amount of \$1,000.00 to Aurora City Schools to assist in offsetting the costs of travel and lodging for the Positive Protons at the Lego World Festival in Houston.
  - **SECTION 2**: Sufficient funds are available in account 1000-210-650-0000.
- **SECTION 3.** That Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.
- **SECTION 4:** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: to ensure timely donation, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

| Passed:      |                   |   |
|--------------|-------------------|---|
|              |                   | _ |
|              | Sam Alonso, Mayor |   |
| Attestation: |                   |   |

| I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the Cit hereby certify that the foregoing <b>RESOLUTION</b> Council of the City of Reminderville at a reg of . 2022. |                              |
|--|------------------------------|
| , -v   |                              |
|  | Stacey Task Clerk of Council |